OP \$415.00 4467930

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM827121

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ThirdLove, Inc.		07/25/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Second Avenue Capital Partners LLC		
Street Address:	75 Second Avenue		
Internal Address:	Suite 550		
City:	Needham		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02494		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4467930	THIRDLOVE
Registration Number:	4711389	THIRDLOVE
Registration Number:	5951624	THIRDLOVE
Registration Number:	5401682	THIRDLOVE
Registration Number:	5045629	THIRDLOVE
Registration Number:	6325897	THIRDLOVE
Registration Number:	5139149	FIT FINDER
Registration Number:	6380478	24/7
Registration Number:	6050498	
Registration Number:	5843600	HOOKED
Registration Number:	5843601	HOOKED REWARDS
Registration Number:	6429084	3 THIRDLOVE
Registration Number:	6255211	HOW WE SAY BRA-VO
Registration Number:	6965687	THIRD 3 LOVE
Registration Number:	6957576	IT'S NOT YOUR BOOBS. IT'S THE BRA.
Registration Number:	7074917	YOU FIT HERE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 008145 FRAME: 0067

900788696

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172485000

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Sara M. Bauer

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2013024-0025
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara M. Bauer
SIGNATURE:	/sara bauer/
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2023

Total Attachments: 34

source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page7.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page8.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page9.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page10.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page11.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page12.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page13.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page14.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page15.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page16.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page17.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page18.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page19.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page20.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page21.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page22.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page23.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page24.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page25.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page26.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page27.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page28.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page29.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page30.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page31.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page32.tif

source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page33.tif source=SACP - ThirdLove - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page34.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT is entered into as of July 25, 2023, (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), among THIRDLOVE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and SECOND AVENUE CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "<u>Agent</u>") for the ratable benefit of the Credit Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement described below).

Reference is made to that certain (i) U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>U.S. Security Agreement</u>"), among the Grantor and the Agent and (ii) Canadian Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Canadian Security Agreement</u>"; together with the U.S. Security Agreement, collectively, the "<u>Security Agreements</u>") among the Grantor and the Agent. The Lenders (as defined below) have extended credit to the Grantor pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among the Grantor, the Guarantors (as defined in the Credit Agreement) party thereto from time to time, the lenders party thereto from time to time (the "Lenders") and the Agent.

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreements or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As collateral security for the payment and performance in full of all the Secured Obligations, the Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreements, did and hereby does pledge and grant to the Agent, for its benefit and for the benefit of the other Credit Parties, a Lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to or under all of the following assets, whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time:

- (a) all Trademarks, including the Trademark registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the Canadian Intellectual Property Office listed on Schedule I hereto, and all Goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing, but excluding any intent-to-use trademark applications, for which statement of use has not been filed (but only until such statement is filed and accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office so that the interests of the Grantor in such mark is no longer on an intent-to-use basis);
- (b) all Patents, including the Patent registrations and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the Canadian Intellectual Property Office listed on Schedule II hereto;
- (c) all Copyrights, including the Copyright registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office or the Canadian Intellectual Property Office listed on Schedule III hereto; and
- (d) all proceeds of the foregoing;

in each case to the extent the foregoing items constitute Collateral.

SECTION 3. Security Agreements. The security interests granted to the Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Agent pursuant to the Security Agreements. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreements. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreements, the terms of the Security Agreements shall govern.

SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein and in the Security Agreements with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, as applicable. The Grantor authorizes and requests that this Agreement be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, as applicable.

SECTION 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS THEREOF, BUT INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW.

SECTION 6. Successors and Assigns; Counterparts. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Agent and each other Credit Party and their respective successors and assigns. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by telecopy, pdf or other electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

THIRDLOVE, INC., as the Grantor

By:

Phillip L. Spector
Name: Phillip Spector
Title: Secretary and General Counsel

SECOND AVENUE CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC, as

the Agent

~DocuSigned by:

By: Mike Russell

Name: Michael Russell Title: Managing Director

Schedule I

Trademarks

All intent-to-use trademarks are identified with an asterisk (*).

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
THIRDLOVE	85979989	4467930	US	25	Ladies' underwear; Underwear; Women's underwear; Woven or knitted underwear
THIRDLOVE	86348529	4711389	US	35	Computerized on- line retail store services in the field of clothing
THIRDLOVE	88286480	5951624	US	14	Jewelry; rings; earrings; ear studs; bracelets; necklaces; jewelry charms; jewelry chains; anklets being jewelry; pendants; watches; wristwatches
THIRDLOVE	87572009	5401682	US	25	Lounge pants, pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes
THIRDLOVE	86945388	5045629	US	25	Bras; Lingerie; Panties; Undergarments; Underwear.
THIRDLOVE	90119614	6325897	US	42	Software as a service featuring software for use in the assistance for sizing apparel;

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					software as a service featuring software for use matching users to clothing based on body information, preferences and past experience with clothing
Fit Finder	86909804	5139149 (Supp. Reg.)	US	42	Providing on-line non-downloadable software for matching users to clothing, excluding swimwear, based on body information, preferences and past experience with clothing
24/7	86710362	6380478	US	25	Bras; Lingerie; Underwear
	87543806	6050498	US	25, 35	Bottoms as clothing for women; Bras; Lingerie; Loungewear; Panties; Sleepwear; Tops as clothing for women; Undergarments; Underwear. Computerized online retail store services in the field of clothing.
THIRDLOVE	016911174	016911174	EU	25 9 35 42	Clothing; Footwear; Headgear; Bras; Lingerie; Panties; Undergarments; Underwear; Ladies' underwear;

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					Women's underwear;
					Woven or knitted underwear; Bathing costumes for
					women; Bottoms; Custom made to measure suits for men
					and women; Men's and women's jackets, coats, trousers,
					vests; Men's suits, women's suits; Women's athletic tops with built-in bras; Women's clothing, namely, shirts, dresses, skirts, blouses.
					Computer programs for capturing images of a user to estimate that user's clothing size; Computer software for exchanging clothing size information with users, and processing orders
					of clothing.
					Computerized on- line retail store services in the field of

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					clothing.
					Providing a website featuring resources, namely, non-downloadable software for processing orders of custom clothing; Providing an online non-downloadable Internet-based system application featuring technology enabling users to process orders of custom clothing;
					Providing on-line non-downloadable software for exchanging information with customers in relation to customization of clothing; Providing temporary use of online non-downloadable software and applications for using a user's body dimensions to customize clothing.
THIRDLOVE	1616405	TMA910310	Canada	25	Bathing costumes for women; bottoms, namely pants, overalls, pedal pushers, jodhpurs, slacks, jeans, shorts,

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					sweatpants, coolots, jumpers, wraparounds, underpants, panties, thongs, half-slips, corsets, bloomers, girdles, leggings, tights, rompers, capris; custom made to measure suits for men and women; ladies' underwear; men's and women's jackets, coats, trousers, vests; men's suits, women's suits; underwear; women's athletic tops with built-in bras; women's clothing, namely, shirts, dresses, skirts, blouses; women's underwear; bras; woven or knitted underwear" while the attached lists only "lady's underwear; underwear; women's clothing; women's clothing; women's clothing; women's clothing; women's clothing; women's underwear; underwear; underwear; underwear; women's clothing; women's underwear; bras.
THIRDLOVE	37149152	37149152	China	9	Computer programs, recorded; computer programs, downloadable software; computer software, recorded; cash registers; plotters; measures; mobile telephones; surveying apparatus and instruments; sunglasses; data

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					processing apparatus
THIRDLOVE	37148477	37148477	China	14	Jewelry; rings; earrings; ear studs; bracelets; necklaces; jewellery charms; chains; anklets; necklace pendant; watches; wristwatches; allows of precious metal; jewellery boxes
THIRDLOVE	37234992	37234992	China	25	Clothing; tights; underpants; underwear; knickers; brassieres; dressing gowns; pajamas; pyjamas; corselets; bra pad (chest liner, chest pad); bath robes; home clothes; footwear; hats; hosiery; gloves; scarfs; girdles; clothing, namely lounge pants
THIRDLOVE	37148494	37148494	China	35	Advertising; shop window dressing; on-line advertising on a computer network; presentation of goods on communication media, for retail purposes; marketing research; sales promotion for others; personnel management consultancy; systemization of information into computer database;

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					accounting; rental of sales stands
THIRDLOVE	21362499	21362499	China	35	Advertising; commercial administration of the licensing of the goods and services of others; sales promotion for others; presentation of goods on communication media, for retail purposes; provision of an on-line marketplace for buyers and sellers of goods and services; personnel management consultancy; relocation services for businesses; systemization of information into computer databases; accounting; sponsorship search; retail or wholesale services for pharmaceutical, veterinarian and sanitary preparations and medical supplies
THIRDLOVE	37151757	37151757	China	42	Dress designing; installation, maintenance and repair of computer software; providing information on computer technology and programming via a web site; computer software design; computer system

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					design; research and development of new products for others; textile testing; packaging design; graphic arts design; electronic data storage
THIRDLOVE	304585780	304585780	Hong Kong	25 9 35	Clothing; Footwear; Headgear; Bras; Lingerie; Panties; Undergarments; Underwear; Ladies' underwear; Women's underwear; Woven or knitted underwear; Bathing costumes for women; Bottoms; Custom made to measure suits for men and women; Men's and women's jackets, coats, trousers, vests; Men's suits, women's suits; Women's athletic tops with built-in bras; Women's clothing, namely, shirts, dresses, skirts, blouses. Computer programs for capturing images of a user to estimate that user's clothing size; Computer

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					software for exchanging clothing size information with users, and processing orders of clothing.
					Computerized on- line retail store services in the field of clothing.
					Providing a website featuring resources, namely, non-downloadable
					software for processing orders of custom clothing;
					Providing an online non-downloadable Internet-based system application featuring technology enabling users to process orders of custom clothing;
THIRDLOVE		1421833	Registered in Australia	9 25	Computer programs for capturing images of a user to estimate that user's clothing
			(IC 9 only) India, Israel, Japan,	35	size; computer software for exchanging clothing size information with users, and processing order of clothing

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
			Mexico,		
			New		Lounge pants;
			Zealand,		pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas;
			Philippines,		sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping
			Singapore,		garments; bath robes; dressing
			Turkey,		gowns and bath
			Korea		robes; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments;
					underwear.
					Computerized on- line retail store
					services in the field of clothing.
THIRDLOVE	A0086986	1479187	Registered	14	Jewelry; rings;
	IB WIPO		in		earrings; ear studs; bracelets; necklaces;
			Australia, Canada,		jewelry charms; jewelry chains;
			China,		anklets being jewelry; pendants;
			Europe,		watches; wristwatches
			India,		Wistwatches
			Israel,		
			Japan,		
			Korea, Mexico,		
			New		
			Zealand, Singapore,		
			Turkey		

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
THIRDLOVE	Multiple for each country	915831899 (09) 915832070 (35)	Brazil	9 35	Computer programs for capturing images of a user to estimate that user's clothing size; computer software for exchanging clothing size information with users, and processing orders of clothing.
					Computerized on- line retail store services in the field of clothing.
THIRDLOVE	915831961	915831961	Brazil	25	Lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; underwear.
THIRDLOVE	1299786	1293498	Chile	25 9 35	Lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; underwear. Computer programs

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					of a user to estimate that user's clothing size; computer software for exchanging clothing size information with users, and processing orders of clothing.
					Computerized on- line retail store services in the field of clothing.
THIRDLOVE	SD2018/0071214	642782	Colombia	25 9 35	Lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; underwear.
					Computer programs for capturing images of a user to estimate that user's clothing size; computer software for exchanging clothing size information with users, and processing orders of clothing.
					Computerized on- line retail store

Trademark	appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					services in the field of clothing.
	017931407	017931407	EU	25 9 35 42	Clothing; Footwear; Headgear; Bras; Lingerie; Panties; Underwear; Ladies' underwear; Women's underwear; Woven or knitted underwear; Bathing costumes for women; Bottoms; Custom made to measure suits for men and women; Men's and women's jackets, coats, trousers, vests; Men's suits, women's suits; Women's athletic tops with built-in bras; Women's clothing, namely, shirts, dresses, skirts, blouses. Computer programs for capturing images of a user to estimate that user's clothing size; Computer software for exchanging clothing size information

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					of clothing.
					Computerized on- line retail store services in the field of clothing.
					Providing a website featuring resources, namely, non-downloadable software for processing orders of custom clothing; Providing an online non-downloadable Internet-based system application featuring technology enabling users to process orders of custom clothing;
					Providing on-line non-downloadable software for exchanging information with customers in relation to customization of clothing; Providing temporary use of online non-downloadable software and applications for using a user's body

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					dimensions to customize clothing.
HOOKED	A0086992 IB WIPO	1,482,161	Registered in Europe, Israel, India, Japan, Korea, Mexico, New	35	Provision of a customer loyalty program which provides for rewards given based on membership and purchases; Arranging and conducting incentive reward programs to promote the sale of clothing; Business administration of
HOOVED	99296514	5 942 600	Zealand, Singapore	25	consumer loyalty programs; Providing incentive award programs for customers for the purpose of promoting and rewarding loyalty; Providing incentive award programs for customers through issuance and processing of savings on purchases of a company's goods and services
HOOKED	88286514	5,843,600	US	35	Provision of a customer loyalty program which provides for rewards given based on membership and purchases; Arranging and

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					conducting incentive reward programs to promote the sale of clothing; Business administration of consumer loyalty programs; Providing incentive award programs for customers for the purpose of promoting and rewarding loyalty; Providing incentive award programs for customers through issuance and processing of savings on purchases of a company's goods and services
HOOKED REWARDS	88286520	5,843,601	US	35	Provision of a customer loyalty program which provides for rewards given based on membership and purchases; Arranging and conducting incentive reward programs to promote the sale of clothing; Business administration of consumer loyalty programs; Providing incentive award programs for customers for the purpose of

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					promoting and rewarding loyalty; Providing incentive award
					programs for customers through issuance and processing of savings on purchases of a company's goods and services
⊗ THIRDLOVE	88676280	6429084	US	14 25 35 42	Jewelry; rings; earrings; ear studs; bracelets; necklaces; jewelry charms; jewelry chains; anklets being jewelry; pendants; watches; wristwatches
					Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					On-line retain store services in the field of clothing
					Providing a website featuring non-downloadable computer programs for capturing images of a user to estimate that user's clothing size; providing a website featuring non-downloadable computer software for exchanging clothing size information with users, and processing orders of clothing
♦ THIRDLOVE	IB WIPO	1526189	Registered in	14	Jewelry; rings; earrings; ear studs;
			Brazil,	25 35	bracelets; necklaces; jewelry charms; jewelry chains;
			Canada,		anklets being jewelry; pendants;
			Europe, Japan,		watches; wristwatches
			Korea		
					Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes
					On-line retain store services in the field of clothing
HOW WE SAY BRA- VO	88897940	6255211	US	44	Charitable services, namely providing garments, including bras, underwear, other garments and face masks to essential workers, including healthcare workers, first responders and others who make a difference by helping others
YOUR BOOBS DESERVE BETTER*	90507576		US	25 35	Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes On-line retain store services in the field of clothing

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
YOUR BOOBS DESERVE THIRDLOVE*	90507913		US	25 35	Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes On-line retain store services in the field of clothing
SPORTS BRA CHALLENGE*1	97006643		US	35	Publicity and sales promotion relating to goods and services; publicity and sales promotion relating to goods and services available on-line; on-line retail services in the field of clothing
THIRD S LOVE	97058985	6965687	US	25 35 42	Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted underwear; bras; lingerie; panties;

¹ The Grantor intends to abandon this ITU mark.

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					undergarments; lounge pants;
					pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts;
					sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes
					Computerized on- line retail store services in the field of clothing
					Software as a service featuring software for use in the assistance for
					sizing apparel; software as a service featuring software for use
					matching users to clothing based on body information, preferences
					and past experience with clothing
THIRD S LOVE	IB WIPO	1653499	Via Madrid Designating Canada, China,	9 25 35	Computer programs for capturing images of a user to estimate that
			Ciiiia,	42	user's clothing size; computer software

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
			Mexico,		for exchanging clothing size
					information with users, and
					processing orders of clothing
					Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted
					underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants;
					pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts;
					sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes
					Computerized on- line retail store services in the field of clothing
					Software as a service featuring software for use in the assistance for
					sizing apparel; software as a service featuring software for use

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					matching users to clothing based on body information, preferences
					and past experience with clothing
THIRD S LOVE		1653499	Registered in		Computer programs for capturing images of a user to estimate
			Europe,		that
			UK,		user's clothing size; computer software for exchanging clothing size
					information with users, and processing orders of clothing
					Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted
					underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants;
					pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts;
					sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes
					Computerized on- line retail store

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					services in the field of clothing
					Software as a service featuring software for use in the assistance for
					sizing apparel; software as a service featuring software for use
					matching users to clothing based on body information, preferences
					and past experience with clothing
IT'S NOT YOUR BOOBS. IT'S THE BRA.	97401280	6957576	US	25 35	Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes
					Computerized on- line retail store services in the field of clothing

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
IT'S NOT YOUR BOOBS. IT'S THE BRA.			Via Madrid Designating	25	Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's
BKA.			Canada,		underwear; woven or knitted
			China,		underwear; bras; lingerie; panties;
			Mexico		undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas;
					sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath
					robes; dressing gowns and bath robes
IT'S NOT YOUR BOOBS. IT'S THE			Registered in		Ladies' underwear; underwear;
BRA.			Australia,		women's underwear; woven
			UK		or knitted underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms;
					pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing
					gowns and bath robes
YOU FIT HERE	97408132	7074917	US	25	Ladies' underwear; underwear;
				35	women's underwear; woven or knitted
					underwear; bras; lingerie; panties;
					undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms;
					pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep
					shirts; sleeping

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes
					Computerized on- line retail store services in the field of clothing
YOU FIT HERE	2212962		Canada	25	Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes
YOU FIT HERE	018770532	018770532	Europe	25	Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					gowns and bath robes
YOU FIT HERE	UK00003834735	UK00003834735	UK	25	Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes
YOU FIT HERE	2827042	2510563	MX	25	Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes
MOST BRAS SUCK. OURS DON'T*	97766389		US	25 35	Ladies' underwear; underwear; women's underwear; woven or knitted

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Class	Goods
					underwear; bras; lingerie; panties; undergarments; lounge pants; pajama bottoms; pajamas; pyjamas; sleep pants; sleep shirts; sleeping garments; bath robes; dressing gowns and bath robes
					Computerized on- line retail store services in the field of clothing

Schedule II

Patents

Description	US Patent No.	Issue Date
Look-up table method for custom fitting of apparel	7,020,538	March 28, 2006
Look-up table method for custom fitting of apparel	7,623,938	November 24, 2009
Determining dimension of target object in an image using reference object	9,489,743	November 8, 2016
Determining dimension of target object in an image using reference object	10,055,851	August 21, 2018

Schedule III

Copyrights

Copyright	Reg. No.	Country	Date
Tree Leaf Lace	VAu001412495	US	2020

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008145 FRAME: 0103

RECORDED: 07/26/2023